
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3681
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2014
SUB-CENTRE OF SAI
Nishad Shri Ajay

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any plan to reopen the closed sub-centre of the Sports Authority of India (SAI) at Muzaffarpur in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any plan to upgrade and develop the sub-centre as a regional training centre; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP, YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS (SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b): No, Madam. However, Sports Promotional Schemes of

Sports Authority of India are under review and based on the same a decision will be taken regarding re-opening the Special Area Games (SAG) at Muzaffarpur in Bihar.

(c): No, Madam.

(d): In view of (c) above, question does not arise.
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